and considering the uncertainties described above, management has a reasonable expectation that
the Corporation will have adequate resources to continue in some form for the foreseeable future,
but the above circumstances could have a significant impact on operational stability.  For these
reasons, Management continues to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the
annual financial statements.

(18) Restatement

Net Position as of September 30, 2015 has been restated to remove the stipulated order one
penalties assessed in the CUC’s financial statements of $41,041,000 and accrue United States
Coast Guard reimbursement on stipulated order two costs incurred in the amount of $6,896,757.

The following is a summary of the restatement for the year ending September 30, 2015:

   Net position, beginning, as previously reported   $   47,294,004
   Restatement   34,251,539

   Net position, beginning, as restated   $   81,545,543

The effect of the CUC’s previously issued 2015 financial statements are summarized as follows:

Statement of Net Position

   Previously   Increase
  Reported   (Decrease)   As Restated

Current Assets $ 52,236,448 $ - $  52,236,448
Noncurrent assets  84,191,799  -   84,191,799

Total assets   136,428,247  -   136,428,247
Current liabilities  (66,912,448)   34,144,243   (32,768,205)
Noncurrent liabilities  (20,554,528)  107,296   (20,661,824)
Deferred inflows  (1,667,267)  -   (1,667,267)

Net position $ 47,294,004 $ 34,251,539 $   81,545,543

COMMONWEALTH UTILITIES CORPORATION

(A Component Unit of the CNMI Government)

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2016 and 2015

- 47 -

(18) Restatement, Continued

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position::

  Previously   Increase
  Reported   (Decrease)   As Restated

Net operating revenues $ 69,457,002 $ - $ 69,457,002
Operating expenses  (78,019,334)  -  (78,019,334)
Non-operating revenues (expenses)  (5,136,577)  5,000,000  (136,577)
Change in recovery of fuel costs  1,191,883  -  1,191,883
Capital contributions and federal grants 7,136,143  -  7,136,143

Change in net position  (5,370,883)  5,000,000  (370,883)
Net Position at beginning
   of the year  52,664,887  29,251,539  81,916,426

Net position at end of the year $   47,294,004   $ 34,251,539   $81,545,543

Removal of Stipulated Order One Penalties

At September 30, 2016, the accrued liability on Stipulated Order One penalties of $44,701,000
have been removed from the CUC’s financial statements.  CUC asserts that the United States
Environmental Protection Agency has never made a written or oral demand on CUC for the
payment of the Stipulated Order One penalties.

On December 14, 2017, CUC’s legal counsel signed a declaration that the United States
Environmental Protection Agency has never made a request to the United States District Court
for the Northern Mariana Islands for an order against CUC requiring the payment of accrued